from the scheduled completion date.  Principal and interest payments are payable 1) in equal monthly installments
commencing one month after the scheduled completion date, or 2) in a single annual installment representing 1/20 of total
principal not later than one year from the project’s scheduled completion date specified in the Loan Agreement, and
thereafter in monthly installments.  Borrowers may elect to make level debt service payments or level principal payments.
Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

Self-Supporting Debt (Water Enterprise)
Pro Forma

As of October 14, 2021

Interest Amount Fiscal Year
Date Purpose Rate % Original Issue Outstanding of Maturity

07/31/2009 Drinking Water Fund …… 2.12 2,496,990$   964,786$   2029
Total…………………………………… 2,496,990$   964,786$

 27

Overlapping/Underlying Debt
Pro Forma

As of October 14, 2021

The Town does not have any overlapping or underlying debt.

Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1
Pro Forma

As of October 14, 2021

Fiscal
Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total Debt Total Principal
6/30 Payments Payments Service Principal Retired
2022 1,495,000$   760,109$   2,255,109$   1,495,000$   7.1%
2023 1,190,000   702,984   1,892,984   1,190,000   12.7%
2024 1,180,000   659,164   1,839,164   1,180,000   18.3%
2025 1,170,000   615,289   1,785,289   1,170,000   23.8%
2026 780,000   567,619   1,347,619   780,000   27.5%
2027 780,000   531,119   1,311,119   780,000   31.2%
2028 780,000   497,119   1,277,119   780,000   34.9%
2029 780,000   463,119   1,243,119   780,000   38.6%
2030 780,000   431,619   1,211,619   780,000   42.3%
2031 780,000   402,619   1,182,619   780,000   46.0%
2032 780,000   373,306   1,153,306   780,000   49.6%
2033 780,000   345,081   1,125,081   780,000   53.3%
2034 780,000   317,944   1,097,944   780,000   57.0%
2035 780,000   290,181   1,070,181   780,000   60.7%
2036 780,000   262,106   1,042,106   780,000   64.4%
2037 780,000   235,119   1,015,119   780,000   68.1%
2038 780,000   209,219   989,219   780,000   71.8%
2039 780,000   183,006   963,006   780,000   75.5%
2040 780,000   156,481   936,481   780,000   79.2%
2041 780,000   130,656   910,656   780,000   82.9%
2042 725,000   106,500   831,500   725,000   86.3%
2043 725,000   83,312   808,312   725,000   89.7%
2044 725,000   59,953   784,953   725,000   93.1%
2045 725,000   36,140   761,140   725,000   96.6%
2046 725,000   12,047   737,047   725,000   100.0%

Total ……… 21,140,000$   8,431,811$   29,571,811$   21,140,000$
1 Excludes Drinking Water Fund and capital leases.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

 28

Self-Supporting Debt (Water Enterprise)
Pro Forma

As of October 14, 2021
Fiscal
Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total Debt Total Principal
6/30 Payments Payments Service Principal Retired
2022 99,198$   14,641$   113,839$   99,198$   10.3%
2023 134,740   17,046   151,786   134,740   24.2%
2024 137,624   14,162   151,786   137,624   38.5%
2025 140,571   11,216   151,787   140,571   53.1%
2026 143,580   8,206   151,786   143,580   68.0%
2027 146,654   5,133   151,787   146,654   83.2%
2028 149,793   1,993   151,786   149,793   98.7%
2029 12,627   22   12,649   12,627   100.0%

Total …… 964,787$   72,419$   1,037,206$   964,787$
1 Excludes $32,718 of principal and $5,229 of interest paid for during the period of July 1, 2021 through
October 14, 2021.

1

THE TOWN OF COLCHESTER HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF ITS
DEBT OBLIGATIONS EITHER AS TO PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST

Current Debt Statement
Pro Forma

As of October 14, 2021

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose………………………………………………………………… -$
Schools ………………………………………………………………………… 21,140,000
Sewers…………………………………………………………………………… -

Total Long-Term Debt…………………………………………………………… 21,140,000

[…]

Education Plan.  The Town does not and is not legally responsible to contribute to the Board of Education Plan.  (See
Appendix A – “2020 Financial Statements, Notes to Financial Statements” herein.)

Schedule of Employer Contributions

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Actuarially Determined Contribution …… 150,425$   147,856$   149,560$   145,300$   123,370$
Contributions in Relation to the

Actuarially Determined Contribution … 150,866   145,500   148,899   142,578   121,754
Contribution Deficiency (excess) ………… (441)   2,356   661   2,722   1,616

Covered Employee Payroll ……………… 663,974$   732,871$   705,453$   693,575$   665,300$

Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Employee Payroll …………… 22.72% 19.85% 21.11% 20.56% 18.30%

1 Subject to audit.

1

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the Town as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Town’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current
rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
Net Pension Liability ..... 1,033,985$   270,785$   (335,695)$

 36

Schedule of Net Pension Liability

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total Pension Liability ……………… 4,160,805$   3,604,741$   3,217,801$   2,914,428$   2,535,890$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position ………… 3,890,020   2,985,609   2,735,839   2,373,914   2,029,506
Net Pension Liability (Asset) ……… 270,785   619,132   481,962   540,514   506,384

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as
a % of Total Pension Liability …… 93.49% 82.82% 85.02% 81.45% 80.03%

Covered Payroll ……………………… 663,974$   732,871$   705,453$   693,575$   665,300$

Net Pension Liability as
a % of Covered Payroll …………… 40.78% 84.48% 68.32% 77.93% 76.11%

1 Subject to audit.

1

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2020……………………… 3,604,741$   2,985,609$   619,132$

Changes for the Year
Service Cost……………………………… 201,664   -   201,664
Interest…………………………………… 265,228   -   265,228
Change of Assumptions………………… 287,497   -   287,497
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience………………… (163,479)   -   (163,479)
Contributions - Employer………………… -   150,866   (150,866)
Contributions - Member………………… -   87,811   (87,811)
Net Investment Income (Including

Investment Expenses)………………… -   700,730   (700,730)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions…………… (34,846)   (34,846)   -
Administrative Expense………………… -   (150)   150

Net Changes………………………………… 556,064   904,411   (348,347)
Balance at June 30, 2021……………………… 4,160,805$   3,890,020$   270,785$

Increase (Decrease)

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

 37

Other Post-Employment Benefits

The Town has a policy of providing 40–50% of certain health care benefits to retired employees should the
employees have retired under a normal retirement or with disability.  The Town recognizes the cost of these benefits in
the year when the employee services are received and recognizes the liability accumulated from prior years.  As of July
1, 2019, the latest actuarial valuation date of the OPEB liability, the total OPEB liability at June 30, 2020 for the Town